ApplianceSmart retail locations, resulting in a decrease to the associated right of use asset related to these leases.  These locations physically closed during the three months
ended March 31, 2020.  However, the Company miscalculated the impairment charges and the right of use asset associated with the closure of certain retail locations.  The
impairment charge should have been $614 and not $1,207 as originally reported for the six months ended March 31, 2020. As a result, we have reduced the original impairment
charge and increased the right of use asset by $614.  The impairment charges are included in the gain on lease settlement, net as the transactions are related.  Additionally, we
reclassified a portion, $133, of the short term lease obligation to long term lease obligations.

9

 The provision for income taxes decreased $52 with a corresponding increased to deferred tax assets as a result of the decrease in impairment charges and gain on lease
settlement.

The following table details the balance sheet and income statement line items effected by this restatement.

As previously

reported   Correction   As restated
Consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2020

Right of use asset - operating leases  $ 22,596   $ 615   $ 23,211
Deferred taxes   3,978   52   4,030
Total assets   158,505   667   159,172

Lease obligation short term - operating leases   7,429   (58 )   7,371
Lease obligation long term - operating leases   15,359   691   16,050
Total liabilities   121,890   633   122,523

Accumulated deficit   (24,523 )   34   (24,489 )
Total stockholders' equity   36,615   34   36,649

Consolidated statement of income for the six months ended March 31, 2020
Gain on lease settlement, net  $ 241   $ (18 )  $ 223
Provision for income taxes   1,031   (52 )   979
Net income   2,832   34   2,866

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements represent the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows for Live Ventures and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and